P3FY-2380-01

PRIMERGY

PRIMERGY MS610 00000000000
(PG-R1CK4)

PRIMERGY MS610 Rack Conversion Kit
(PG-R1CK4)

USER GUIDE

o
VNN

O
FUJITSU



gogd

s JOoogo

OO0OD0OO0OO0OPRIMERGY MS6100000000O00000O0PG-RICK4AOOOOOOO

ooooOoooooooooooooo
oooboo0o0oooboO0o00000O000000O0O000000O0O00O0O0O0B0O0AO0
oooboo0o0oO000000O000000O0O0000
oooboo0o0oooboO0o00000O000000O0O000000O0O00O0O0O0B0O0AO0
ooo
oooboo0o0oooboO0o00000O000000O0O000000O0O00O0O0O0B0O0AO0
ooooooo

20020 20




m OJO000oon

ooooooOoooooooooOoz20000000000C00000O0O0DOOCCODO
goooooOoooooooooOooooooooOoboooon
0 ooooooooo
0000 PG-R3RC1U PG-R3RC20 PG-R4RC10 PG-R4RC2[
0O oooooo
00 00GP5-R1RC40 GP5-R1RC50 GP5-R1IRC6[ GP5-R1RC70
GP5-R2RC10 GP5-R2RC2[ GP5-R2RC3U GP5-R2RC4[

[D0ooO0oooo0] [00D0oo00]

goooooooOoooooboooooobooooooo
All Rights Reserved,Copyright© 0 O 0 O 0O 0O O 2002




oogogo

oooboo0oo0ooO0o00000O000000O0O0O0000O0O0OO0O0O0O0B0O0AO0
oooboooooooo
oooboo0oo0ooO0o00000O000000O0O0O0000O0O0OO0O0O0O0B0O0AO0
oooboo0oo0ooO0o00000O000000O0O0O0000O0O0OO0O0O0O0B0O0AO0
oooboo0oo0ooO0o00000O000000O0O0O0000O0O0OO0O0O0O0B0O0AO0
oooboo0ooooooooo

gooooOoooboooooooOo0oobo0oOoO0ooooo0o0Bon
ADD goboooooboooo0oooooooboooo0o

gooooOoooboooooooOo0oobo0oOoO0ooooo0o0Bon
ADD gooooOoooboooooooOo0oobo0oOoO0ooooo0o0Bon
oooooo

goobooooooooobooobobooooboooboobo0obooobooboOoooboOooo
goooooooooooo

oo Apnppoooooo00000000000000000000
0000C000000000000000000000000000
0000000000000

000 GD
00000000000000000000000000000
0000000000000000000000000000000
gooooo0oOoOoooooooooo
ooot

.DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
go0o00000000O00DOO0OO0O0O0O0O0O0O0OO0OOOOOOD
00o000000000000O0DOO0O0O0O000O0O0O00O000O0




m 000000000

A

AD 0O

O 0c

O

ooooOo0oooO0o0o0O00ooOoO0oOoO0ooooooo
oooooO0booob0O00000000000000000
ooooooooooooo

0O oo

oooooooooOoooooOooOocoOoooooOooOooo
gooooooboooobooboooooobooboOooooo
gooooooboooooooobooboboboooo
gooooooooooooooooooooo

oooooO0booob0O00000000000000000
oooooooooOoO00oooOoOoOooooooo

O 0c

goooooooooobooooobooboooooo
oooooooooOooooooOocoOoooooOoOobonb
oooooooooOoooooOooOocoOoooooOooOooo
gooooooboobo
gooooooooooooooOoooooooooObooo
goooooobo
gooooooobooboobobooooboooboooooo
gooooooobooboobobooooboooboooooo
oo
gooooooobooboobobooooboooboooooo
oooooooooooooooooooooooo
gooooooobooboobobooooooboooooo
oooooooooooooooooo
goo0oooooooo




A0 O

0 0cC

N

oooooO0booob0O00000000000000000
ooooooo
oooooO0booob0O00000000000000000
oo
oooooO0booob0O00000000000000000
0000000000000 ACOO0OO0DOOOOOO0O0n
ooooOo0oooO0oOo0Oooooo7okgOOooooo
ooooooooooooooooo




vi



oooooogo

m JOogood

ooobooOooooOoO0O00O0b0O0OO00000oOo0O0

gooooooooobooobooog
PRIMERGY MS6100 0000000000000 0OOO

gobooobogooogooo
PRIMERGY MS6100 00000

gooooooooooobooboooobooobooooobobooboobooo
. ooooooooo
. gooboooooobo

oooo
000000000000 0000000000000000000000
0oOoO0O

o)

oooooooboooboOoo0oooo

Vii




viii O



oo

—

OOOOOOD e 1

I T PP 3
100000000 s 5
200000000 000D e 5
0000000000 TDODL e e 7
A000000000000 s 9
SO0O0UOO00O0OODOD0 i 11
LGN PR P 12
7000000000000 0000000 s 13
SUOUOUDOOOOODOODN s 19
GO UDOUTDOOD e s 19
VOO0 O00O00O0O00DOOD e 26
NO00000000000000O0 e 27
2000000000000 s 28

PP 29
I PP 29







Joooogg

goobooooooooooboobboboOoboooo
goooooooooOoooboooooboobooboooboooobooboOoooooD
gooboooooboooooboboobooooboooboooboOoobobOooo

oo oo oo | oo
0000000000 1 o
00000000 oo | o

01
0000000 oo | o

01
000000000000 | 00 | o

§/ o1

?




oo oo oo | oo
ooooQ 1 O
M3 00 4 o
M4 0O 8 o
MAODOOOOO 8 o
M6 0 O 2 o
ooooooooo 8 o

2 gbooobooao




oo

goobooooooooobooobobooooboooboobo0obooobooboOoooboOooo
gooooooooooo

ADD A

e JO0OOOOOODOOOOOODODODODOODOOOOOD
gooooooooooboooooooboooooo
gooooooooo0ooooooOocboOoooooOooOooo
ooooooooooooooooobooono

0 O0c

e JOO0O0OO0OO0OO0OCOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
oooooooooOoO0o0oooOooOoooooo

A0 O 0

e JOO0O0OO0OO0OO0OCOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
ooooOo0oooO0o0o0O0ooOoOoOoO0ooooooo
oooooooooooooo

e JOO0OO0OOOODDOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
000000000000 00D00000D00O00 70kg O
oooooO0oobOO0O000b00000000O0

e ODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOODOOOOOOOODO
gooooooooobooboooooboooboooooo

e JO0OOOOOODOOOOOODODODODOODOOODOOD
ooooooooooooooooooooo

e JO0OOOCOOODOOOOOODOODODOODOOOOOO
gooooooooooooooOobocoOooooooOoooo
gooooooCoc1o0000O0COOO000oOooOoOobOOO
ooo

e JO0O0O0OODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
oooooO0oobOo0o0oooooO0o0oO0oooooon
ooooo0ooobo0o0o00oooo0o0o0oooooon
ooooo0ooobo0o0o00oooo0o0o0oooooon
ooo

e JOOO0OO0OO0OO0OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO0
oooooO0oooooOoooooooo




m OJO000oon

1 ooooooooooooono
2 000O00O00000O0000
3 00000O0O00000000000

oooooO0oooooOooooooooOoOoOooOooOoboboooon
&DD gooooooboooobooobo0obobOobobooooon
goooooooooo

goooooooooooooon
oooooooooooood
gbooooooooboooobooooooo
goooooooooboooobooooboooo
gboooooboooooooon

gooooooooooOooOoOobooooobobooobooooooobooo
oo

10 0o 3pO0oOoO0DOODOO0DO00OODOODOoOoong
11 pooopooooO0OOoOOO0O0OO0OOOO
12 0opooooooooooooon

©O© 0o ~NO 01~

4

goano



1 gopooogad

gob0i100000o00m -2900000000000O0000ODOO
gooooooooooOooOoOobooooobobooobooooooobooo

gooooobooooboobooobooooooboooboooooboooon
oo

gooooobooooboobooobooooooboooboooooboooon
oboooooboooo

2 gooooooooooo IIIII
I \J

B wWN -

ooooo0o00000000000O00000000000

AD D 00D0O00O0O00000O0O0O0O0O0

ooobo0oO0O0OoOOoO00000O0O00000000000

1 oooooooOOOOO000
ooobo0o0ooooO0o0oO0ooo00 g
oooboo0ooobO0o00O0ooo0
oooboo0ooobO0o00O0ooo0
ADODOO0OO0OO0O0OOOOO0O0O00O0 I
BOOOOOODO
AOO0OO0O0OOOOOO0OOOO0O0
ooooooooooooooo E

00BOOUOOOODOOOOOOO =
oo T A

I — B

O__—1 poooooooo

Il

g

8 BAASLAA S
I

i1000b0o0o0o0oa 5



3 0000000000 0000000000000

AD 0O

gooooooboooobooobooobooooboobooooon
goooooooobo
gooooobobOoooooooobobbDbOooooooooDo
oo

4 2000000000000000M3OO00OO0O0

/

o ||®/
= I

nnnnn

6 IDI:IDI:I



3 gobooobooaoaooon

ooob0o0o000o0O000000000000O0O0O00000O0O0000000
oooboo0oo0ooO0o00000O000000O0O0O0000O0O0OO0O0O0O0B0O0AO0
ooooooo

A0 0O 0

ooooooO0oO0oOoOoO0O0O0OOoOoOO0OO0O0OO00O0O00000
oooobooO0o00O0000b0O0OOOOO0OO0000000
oooboo0oO0oooboOoO0oO000ooOo0000

o0ooo3s50000000000000000O0C0O0000O0ODOOO000O
gooooooooooooboooooboooooboooboooooo

s JOg0doooooboobooboooboooo

goooooooooooooOoooo0ooooOooOoOooOoooooOooooooon
ooooooosOooOOOO 350000000000 000O0O0O00b0000O0
ooooOoOooscs-b00oooooooooon
oooo0o00oooO0oO0o000oOo0o000ooOoO0o0O0Ooooooon scs-Ib
goooooooooobooobooboooobo0oooboobo0oboooboobooooboooo
oooooooo

[DOoDOo0oOoooooOooo] [DO0000000000000000]

———0o01:1D=0
r003:1D=2
E— ﬂ
N——

’DDS:ID:Q‘ ’DD1:ID=O‘

’DD7:ID=8HDD2:ID=1‘ I:] — — — —
’DDG:ID:SHDDS:ID:Z‘ ,—|
’DDS:ID=4HDD4:ID=3‘ ,—| ______T

L—007:1D=8
008:1D=9

3gooooooooooogoo 7



m OJO00go

1 3500000000000000000000000

35000000000000000

85528 _{ 5

il

oob200000000000O00

goooooog

35000000000000000
oooboo0ooobO0o00O0ooo0

Il

Wﬂc.

2 00000O0O00O0O00000

oooood

Oooo
Oooo
Oooo
OooOoo
Oooo
Oooo
Oooo
Oooo
Oooo
Oooo
Oooo
OooOoo
Oooo
Oooo
Oooo

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O

ooooooooo

goano

8



4 gooooooooaon

1 DoooooooOOOOOOO0OO0O000000
goooooooooooboooDbo
gooooooooooooon
OM30O0O0O0O0O00000000O
oooooo

0000000000000000000000000000
&DD 00000000000 000D000D000

2 000O00O00000O00O0000000O000000000000
gbooooooooobooooooooboboOoobooooboOoooono
gooooooooobooood

4000000000000 9



3 0000000000000000003000000M300000
oooo

0000000000000000000000000000
AD [] 000000000000000000O00

4 0OoO0OO0OO0000O0000O00000000000000000
goooooooooboood

10 goano



5 gooooooooaon
L

300
00|
00|

1l DoooooOOOOOO0OO0O00O002000000M3000000
i e—— &
B : :

ooad
| 5= = _&

M=
) )

—

0000000000000000000000000000
AD D 0000000000000000000

2 000D000O0000O0000O00000000000000000
gopooooooo

goooO0oo0oooo0obO0oo0oo0o0ooO00o00oob00obo0o0oon

[XE]D 000000000

sgboogboaooood 11



6

goooooooad

]
1 00oOoOoOoO0O0OO0000000
2 0000000000000 O00000000
000000000 2000000 ennonod
oooooo0o0O0O0000000n - -
00 M40O0 40000000 i i
ooooooooooooooon  |Ule o
0ooooo | ! oDoooo
goood
ooooog
[ { oOoooo
|, ® ° |
0, L
12 ogoog



7 goooooooooboobooooaon

ooobo0o0oo0oooboO0o00000O000000O0O000000O0O00000000
ooob0o0000O00000000000S0000000000000000A0
ooooo0OoooOoO0oO0O00OoOOoO0o0O00boOoOoOoO0O0O0O0OoooOOoO0O0Oooa
oooooooooooooooo

gooooooooooooo

s00000000000
goooooooo

[0oo] [0oo]

s 000000000000

1 DooooooOoOOOOOOOOO0OO0O00

Oo0ooOoOoOOoOO0oOoOoOoOooooa ooooOooooooo

Joo0D 100000000000 poooo ‘/
jgoo0oo0ooooooooooo 3

gpoooooo

rdo0oobobobooooobooboooo 13



2 000000O0000O0000000000000000000
oooboo0ooooboOooooooon
oooboo0ooooboOooooooon
oooboo0ooooboOooooooon

ooooooooooo

3 5000000000000000000000000000000
oo

4 DOoO0O0O000O0O000O0O000000000000000000
gopoooobooo

5 DooooooooOOO0O0O050000000050000000
gooooOsobooobooooboobooooooo

gooboooooboooooooDo
goooooooooooo

00000000005 00000000000000000
0b00  pgoppooooooo

14 goano



6 s50000000000000000000000 400000
omM3noooooo

\|/ooooooooo [, J\
oooogoo [©

8 DoOoOOs5000000000000900000000000
oo
ooooOoooooooooso
ooooOoOoooooooooo
ooobooooooboboenOnOnO

e e—
2| /
R @,.@g AL
e T '
o) ==L,

©

000000000 4000000000000000000
&D []| poooooooooo0000000000000000

rdo0oobobobooooobooboooo 15



9 DoOoOOOOOO0OO0OO000050000000050000000
obooooooooosooobooooobooOooobooooooo
oo
gooboooooooooooboon
goos5000000000000
gooboooooobo

00000000005 00000000000000000
0000 pgpppooooooo

10s5000000000000000000000000000000

0000000000 0000000000000000000
0000 sgpooooOoOo0s0000000000COO0000000

ooo0o0o0ooooOoOoO0ooobooooo

11 0oooooOoO000O000000000000000000000
ooooo
12 0000000000000050000000050000000

goooooooooobooooooboooooDooooOooDoooos
goooooooooobooooooo

—
[I1iTTe)
|

NNS_—

=
i

11/
/2,

16 goano



A0 O

oooo000 s500000000000000O000000O0
ooooboO0o0o0o0oO0000b00O0O0O0O0000000000

oooo

m JOggoogo

1 oooo
oo
2 0000

oooooo

goobooobooos 0ob0oo0oooboobooboooooo
goooooooooo

goooooog

go0oo0oooooooobo 4000000000000
[000O0O00O0O000]
0oos3000
ooooo
< A
mp 002000
O ooooo
3

V
gooloooooooooooiooo
ooooo oooooooooono

goocoooo 3DDDDDDM3DDDDDDD

_-_E-' r

[—
-«—

L
N/

rdo0oobobobooooobooboooo 17



4 0DOoO0OO0O0O0O0O0O00O0000000000000000
oogoooLecooooooooo

ooooooOoooooooooo
oooooooooooo 2000
ooos300oooM3aooonon
goooooooon

AD 0O

ooooooooo0o4000000000C00000O0O0O
oooooooooooooooooOooooooooooo

5 DooooDOoOOO0OODO0O0O0O00001000000400000
gpoooooood

[DO0DO0O0O0O0o0o00]
0oos00n

ooooo
.| Fd

) o W
o UWSSS%"ED
B @%ﬁﬁﬁ

gooloopopoOoooboooooooa
pooooo 00oO0ooOooooon

6 DoooooOoOO0OO0O0O00O0000O0

AD0

ooooooO0o0oO0oO0oO0OO0O0O0OO0O0OOOO0O000O00000
oooboo0ooobOoO0oO00oOoooO0oO0oOoOoooooOon

7 00000O000000000000000000000000

AD 0O

oooboo0oooobo0o00000 2000000000000
oooobo0oO0oo0oO0oOo0oobooooooo0oOo0o0o0oOoo0on
ooooo

18

goano



8 gooooooooaon

ooob0o0o00o0m40000000000000 -900000000000
ooooooooo

- 00000D000000000000000000000

ZX[]D ooooooooo

e 0DDD0D0ODOD0DDODD0DD0DD0OD0DDO0D
D000O000C0C00C000000000ooooo

9 gooooon

goobooooooooobooobobooooboooboobo0obooobooboOoooboOooo
ooo

1 DoooooOOOOOOOOO0OO0O00000O00O000000
goooooooooooboooDbo
A000000000000D00M40
goooooo

[Doooooo]

oooooooq
ooooog—

sgubouooooooooo I 19



3 Dooooooooooo
gooooooOOoODOoOoOoOoag 2
000000 200000M300
gooOoooooobooo

4 poOoOOOOO0DOO0OOO0OO0O0D0O0000D0O00
goooooooooooboooDbo
goooooooooooboooDbo '

ooooooooo DDDDDDD

O000000GE—=

20 goano



5 DooooDOoOOOOOOOOO0O0O0O00O000000000O0M40
ooooooboo4000000000

ooobo0o0o0oO000000000000O000000000O00O00A0
ooooo
M4OOODOOOO

oooooooo

ouopDooog 21



7/ 0000000000000 000000000000000000
goooboooooooooobooooDo

[ N
ooooo ooooo

Ay
W,

[DO0Do0]

ooooo

8 DooOoooOOOOOO00O0O000O00

0000000000000000000 [goooo)
00000D00D000D

U

0 000o00000o00r
0

U

ODoooo

22 goano



9 DoOOOOOOO0OO0O0000O0000000000000
ooobo0o0o0oO000000000000O000000000O00O00A0
oooboo0oooooOoOoO0Ooooooon
oobob00000 3000500000000 3000 7000000000
ooooomMeOOO0OO0OO0O0O0OOO0OO0OOO0OOOOOO
gooo0o00ooO0o0o0o00O0O0o0000ooOoO00 200000000
oo

oooooq
mMeO oo OO000

10006000000 O000OMAODOOOOOO0O0OO00OO00C0OO
gooood

ouopDooog 23



11 pooooooOOODOOOO0ODODOOOODDO0
0000000000000 000000O0OM400000550000000
OoooooooDOo
0000000000000 0000b0o0o00ob0ooo00oooooooo
ooo

¥ 0oooo0o000O0oO0o0On
gooooomM4onoooooog
‘Q>‘J
e g

°
P2
- -

-

Ve

oooooaoo NP

0o000o00o0O000O0o0o0bDDb0o00
gooooooOomM40DO0O0Oooon

goooooooooboobobooooooboboooooo

AD 0O

h000E = =
ooo
niafafu)= - =

12 00000000000 0000000000

0oo0oooOof

goano



13 000o00000000000000
oooboooooooo 1
oooboooooooo
oooboooooooo
ooooooooooo
ooooooooooo
ooooo
ooooooooooo
oooboooooooono
oooboooooooo
ooooooooo

gooboooobooooboooooobo0oooboobooooon
ADD goooooobooooboooo0obobOobOoboooon
ooo

14 ooooooooOoooOOoOooOO
Oo0o0D0O0oOD0O0000000OoOoa
Oo000o0o0oO0o0DOoO0oO0oOoa
oMeDJ400000000

ouopDooog 25



10 gobooobooaoaooon

0000000000000000000000000000
Ak[][] 00000000000000000000000000m O
00000000000000000000m ~700000
0m
000000000000000000000000000

1 35000000000000000000000000000000
ooooooo
00000D0000000000 0oooooooo
000000000000000
350000000000000
0000000000000000
00000000

N

gbooooooboooboboooboooobooobooooonon

3s00000nooooooooooooooooonoag
350000000000000000
350000000000000 200
oooooooooooOooooooo
oooooooooo20000000
ooooooo

w

26 goano



11 gooobobgoooooood

1 poooooOOO0OOOOO0OO0OO0ODOOO
OO000000o0bO0oo0OoOoboo ooooooooooool
goooooooM3d400000
ooo

nogoooobooboooboood 27



12

gooooooooaon

ooobo0o0o0oO0O00000O0O000000O00000000

s JO0O00o0O0oooooog

oooo

3s00000000000000O0O0000O0O0OOOO0O0O

goboo0o0o000oO0O000000O00000O00000

m 00000000

oooao

goooO0o0oO0O0ooo0o0000o

gooooooooobooooboooobooooooboo

goooooooboobooobooboooobooon

gooooo0oobooboobooooobooooboobooobooDo

gi00000b00o0oooobooOobooboooooboobboobooooo
ooooooo

O|0|g|0igd|o

m JOOogooooo

oooao

goooooo0ooooooOoooOoOoooOooOOOboboOooooon
goooooooooboooooooooboobooooooboboo

m 00000000

oooo

gi1000000000000000O0OO00DOO0DDODOOO0ObOOO
ooooooo

28

goano



0O

1 goooooo
—

oooboo0oo0ooO0o00000O000000O0O0O0000O0O0OO0O0O0O0B0O0AO0

ooooo
oooboo0oo0ooO0o00000O000000O0O0O0000O0O0OO0O0O0O0B0O0AO0

ooobo0o0ooooOoO0oO0oooo0oo

ooopopoooo PRIMERGY MS610

ooao LGP PG

ooooooo

Product Key” — — —

oooooo

00000000000 oopPG-RICK4

NOOO0000000000000O0ProductkeyD OOOOOOOOO
ooooooooooooooooon

29



30

ao



Introduction

Greeting

Fujitsu would like to thank you for purchasing the PRIMERGY M S610 Rack Conversion Kit
(PG-R1CK4).

Thisrack conversion kit enables you to convert your server from a deskside model to a
rackmount model.

This manual explains how to implement the PRIMERGY M S610 Rack Conversion Kit.
Please review the information outlined in this manual when using the PRIMERGY M S610

Rack Conversion Kit.
February, 2002

Rack Types

Thiskit only supportsthe following 2 rack types. Do not attempt to install thiskit to any other
rack type.
[0 standard-type rack (PG-R3RC1, PG-R3RC2, PG-R4RC1, PG-R4RC2)
[0 slim-type rack (GP5-R1RC4, GP5-R1RC5, GP5-R1RC6, GP5-R1RC7,
GP5-R2RC1, GP5-R2RC2, GP5-R2RC3, GP5-R2RC4)

[Standard-type rack] [Slim-type rack]




All Rights Reserved, Copyright© FUJITSU LIMITED 2002




Safety

For your safety and that of others, follow the guidelines provide in the following pages con-
cerning the use of the rack conversion kit and server.

Symbols are used throughout this manual. These are provided to emphasize important points
for your safety and that of others. The following are the symbols and their meanings:

AWARNING

A CAUTION

Ignoring the instructions under this symbol when using the
server could be hazardous as well as lethal.

Ignoring the instructions under this symbol when using the
server may lead to injuries as well as damage the server or hard-
ware options.

The following symbols are used to indicate the type of warning or cautions being described.

Electric Shock

Dismantlement

Unplug

AThe triangle mark emphasizes the urgency of the WARN-
ING and CAUTION contents. Inside the triangle and above it
are details concerning its symbol (e.g. Electrical Shock).

®The circle mark warns against certain actions (Do Not).

Inside the circle and above it are actions which should be
avoided (e.g. Disassemble).

.The black circle indicates actions that must be taken. The
actions are inside the black circle and above it (e.g. Unplug).




AWARNING

A CAUTION

Do not

Do not place this system in a humid, dusty, oily, or
smoky area. Do not place this system in an area with poor
ventilation nor in an area close to fire or other sources of heat.

Electric Shock

When installing or removing the server from the rack, turn off the
server, all peripheral devices, the server monitor module, and
any other the connected devices. Also unplug all power cords.
Failure to do so can lead to electric shock.

Directions

Contact your maintenance engineer to install or remove a server
from the rack.

Do not

* Do not expose it to direct sunlight or place near heating
appliances. Do not place this in an area where the tempera-
ture drops below 10°C, as this could damage the server. Do
not string the connecting cables in a way that they become
trip hazards. This could damage the server and cause injury.

¢ Do not obstruct the ventilation slots in the equipment. This
could cause overheating and shorten the life of the equip-
ment.

* Do not string the connecting cables in a way that they
become trip hazards. This could both damage the server
and even be injurious.

* Do not place the server in areas where strong magnetic
fields are generated, such as near TVs and speakers, as this
could damage the server.

* Move the unit with care. Shut down all power and disconnect
all cables and peripherals (e.g. mouse, keyboard, etc.). Also
be aware that depending on the hardware options installed,
a rackmount can weight up to 70kg.




Additional information

Expressions and abbreviations

The following are expressions and abbreviations used throughout this manual:

Rack Conversion Kit / this product
Refersto PRIMERGY MS610 Rack Conversion Kit.

the server / this server
Refersto PRIMERGY MS610.

This server isavailable with two different mounting schemes:
- Deskside model

- Rackmount model

and available with two different rack types:

- Standard-type rack
- Slim-type rack

point

Necessary information for operating the hardware and software are provided in this sec-
tion.

'S

Indicates references found in this manual.




vi



CONTENTS

|

Ensuring the package............cccvveviiiiinieiiieennnnns 1

Conversion ProCedure .........cccvvvveeiieeeeeeeeennneenns 3
1 Pre-work preparations............eceeeeeiieeeseeueeiesesee e seseesressee e sse e sseenes 5
2 RemoVving the froNt COVEN ..ottt 5
3 Removing the hard disk UNItS.........coooiieinicicesree e 7
4 Removing the right SIde COVEY ........coeriie e 9
5 ReMOVING thE tOP COVEN ......cuiie it s 11
6 DetaChing the CAStENS.......cccvrriereireee e e 12
7 Reorienting the COMPONENLS.........ccovreririiiieneeree e 13
8 Attaching the right SIde COVEN.........ccuieciiiecee e 19
9 Converting the server and installing intherack ..........ccccovveveiiiiciiennes 19
10 Re-installing the hard disk UNItS..........cccoeiniinieceecee e 26
11 Fastening the server to the rack ... 27
12 Before turning ONthe SEIVE ..o s 28

APPENAIX . 29
A.1 Server information SEEL.........ccceviirerere e 29

Vii



viii O



Ensuring the package

Ensure that all of the following items are included in the rack conversion kit package. If any
items are missing, inform your Fujitsu sales representative:

Iltem Name Qty. Check

Rack front cover 1 O

(Right] = Rail bracket 1 pair O

[Left] [Right] Slide rail 1 pair O

- Front cover bracket 2 O
Q) o°




Item Name Qty. Check
Handle 1 O
M3 screw 4 O
M4 screw 8 O
M4 binding head screw 8 O
M6 screw 2 O
Screw holder 8 O

A\

Ensuring the package




Conversion procedure

The following is the procedure to convert the server from a deskside model to a rackmount
model:

Electric Shock
&wmmne

When installing or removing hardware options from the server,
turn off the server, all peripheral devices, the server monitor
module, and any other connected devices. Also unplug all
power cords. Failure to do so can lead to electric shock.

Directions
A \ CAUTION 0

¢ Contact your maintenance engineer to perform the conver-
sion.

* For safety reasons, make sure the server is located on a sta-
ble/level surface when perform the conversion work as the
combined weight can be in excess of 70kg.

* Also, work in an open space as the rackmount must be laid
horizontally to perform the conversion.

* Make sure that the system is operating properly before per-
forming the conversion.

¢ Devices inside the server remain hot after shutdown. Wait for
approximately 10 min. after shutdown before installing or
removing hardware options from the server.

* Static electricity can damage the internal hardware compo-
nents. Always wear a wrist grounding strap when working
inside the server.

¢ Do not touch any panel circuitry. Hold the metallic areas or
the green areas of the circuit boards.




Work Flow
Perform the work in the order listed below:
1 Pre-work preparations.
2 Remove the front cover.

3 Remove the hard disk units.

c Directions
CAUTION 0

Before moving the server, remove all hard disk units. Striking or
hitting a hard disk unit can corrupt its data.

Remove the right side cover.
Remove the top cover.
Detach the casters.
Reorient the devices.

Reattach the right side cover.

© oo ~NO O~

Attach the rack conversion components to the server and install it in the
rack.

10 Reinstall the hard disk units.
11 Attach the rack front cover.

12 confirm several items as instructed in "12 Before turning on the server"
before turning on the server.

Conversion procedure



1 Pre-work preparations

I

1 Complete the server information sheet in Appendix A.

2 Shutdown the server system if its running.

3 Turn off the server’s power (and any attached peripherals).

4  Disconnect all peripherals and unplug all device power cords.
2 Removing the front cover
I

Wear a wrist grounding strap before removing and attaching

ACAU‘"ON covers.

1 wWear a wrist grounding strap.
Use the wrist grounding strap provided
with the server. The wrist grounding
strap has a side that connects to the
server (A) and aside to tie around the l
wrist (B). N

g
8 B AL IALE A

TP

of (o |®

ol fof |1,
BBl fo]of
1| [0
j‘

1 Pre-work preparations 5



3 Open the door in the direction shown in the diagram.

Be careful handling the keys. If you lose them, contact your
A\caumon|  maintenance engineer.

4 Loosen the 2 front cover retaining screws (M3).

5 Slightly lift the front cover, pull it forward to remove.

Conversion procedure



3 Removing the hard disk units

]

After removing the front cover, remove the hard disk units from the 3.5-inch storage bays.

These hard disks must be re-installed after the rack conversion is complete.

This section describes how to remove the hard disk units from their bays.

Directions
Z \ CAUTION 0
Before moving the server, remove all hard disk units. Striking or
hitting a hard disk unit can corrupt its data.
Notes:

Note that when converting the server from a deskside to arackmount, the bay orientation is
different. The following diagram shows an 8-bay cage as an example to show the bay # and
SCSl ID position before and after conversion.

Make sure to write down the bay # and SCSI ID for each hard disk so they can be properly
reoriented.

[Front of a deskside type] [Front of a rackmount type]

——Bay 1:1D=0
rBay 3:1D=2

[ ] *
e T

’BayS:ID:Q‘ ’Bay1 :ID=O‘

’Bay7:ID:8HBay2:ID:1‘ I:] 1 r 1
’Bayﬁ:lD:S‘ ’Bays:lD:z‘
’BayS:ID=4‘ ’Bay4:ID=3‘

et Iy JL
Bay 5 : ID=4
LBay 6 : ID=5

L—Bay 7:1D=8
——Bay 8:1D=9

3 Removing the hard disk units 7



Removing the hard disk units

1 Remove the hard disk unit bay cover.
Unscrew the two screws on the right of the
cover and open it to the left.

Note: Slightly lift the cover while opening.

2 Remove the hard disk units.
Open the plastic lever of ahard disk unit and pull out
to remove. Make sure to remove al installed hard
disks.

flooooooo
0000000

Hard disk unit

Conversion procedure



4 Removing the right side cover
]

1 Remove the right side cover’s fastening plate.
To do thisremove the screw fixing the
right side cover to the server.

S

Fastening plate

Do not lose this screw since it will be used later to reattach this
MN\camon|  cover

2 Holding the handle, tilt the top edge outward (as shown in the diagram),
turn the side cover key to the left and slide it to the rear to remove.

Handlf\

Side cover key

4 Removing the right side cover 9



3 Remove the 3 retaining screws (M3) fixing the right side cover.

[Eaawan
ja/al mals o
fs/mmals —
° ° aoaac of
[alara wals
< |ala/swal

—
056300

=

Do not lose this screw since it will be used later to reattach this

ACAUTION cover.

4 Gently slide the right side cover towards the front and remove it from the
server.

10 Conversion procedure



5 Removing the top cover
]

1 Removethe 2 retaining screws (M3) fixing the top cover.

Bl

o

e

Do not lose this screw since it will be used later to reattach this
MN\camon|  cover

2 Gently slide the top cover towards the front and remove it from the
server.

Be careful when removing the top cover as it is tightly attached
ACAUTION to the server and may be difficult to remove.

5 Removing the top cover 11



6 Detaching the casters
]

Detach the casters before attaching the rack conversion kit.

1 Lay the server on its side (see diagram).

2 Detach the casters from the bottom of the server.

Remove the retaining M4 screws (4 per ® ] Screw holes

plate) to detach the casters from the server.
[ ] [ ]
. .
l ‘ Casters
Server
O BottomO
[ T Casters
iK i
[ ] [ ]

12 Conversion procedure



7 Reorienting the components

|
To convert the server to arackmount model, you must reorient the position of the following
components:
. Floppy disk drive
. 5-inch internal devices
. Blank units
. Operator panel
See the following diagram to identify their new orientation:
o ] T2l Floppy disk drive
(e 4 o 5-inch storage bays —
[ ﬁ |:] Operator panel
el s
000000
= : _
T 1 ;7\—)125 B0 000000 - 9
0 000 00 ——so— -
J\\;;ﬁ_)%;!\ J »jfl. =1 1 [l
i) C——2 [
C i ] | o ] 3 !
] —
[Before] Floppy disk drive [After]
Procedure

To reorient the internal components to a rackmount configuration, you must first remove the
system fan unit (in order to be able to access the internal units). Once the system fan unit has
been removed, proceed to remove the components, then reinstall the componentsto in their
new orientation. The following explains how to perform each procedure:

1 Remove the system fan unit.
To remove the system fan unit, loosen the plate-fastening screw at the back of the fan

unit and pull the plate upward to remove.
System fan unit fastening plate/

7 Reorienting the components 13



2 Remove the system fan unit and place it on the server.
Holding the right side of thefan unit, lift it System fan unit
out and temporarily placeit on the top of
the server. Thiswill allow you to access
the floppy disk drive, any 5-inch internal
devices and/or blank units.

3 Disconnect all internal cables and power cables from the floppy disk
drive and any other 5-inch internal devices.

4  Remove the floppy disk drive, all 5-inch internal devices and/or blank
units from their bays.
Pull out the floppy disk drive from its bay to remove.
Remove any installed internal devices or
blank units by holding the latches pinched
while pulling out the device out of its bay
(see diagram).

Depending on the number of devices installed, there may not be
POINT any blank units.

14 Conversion procedure



5 Remove the 4 retaining screws (M3) fixing the 5-inch bay side plates

Q).

7 Reinsert the 2 side plates.
Reinsert the 2 side plates back into
thecagein the orientation asshownin
the diagram. Use the 4 screws which
were removed in step 5 (above) to
fasten the side plates to the frame.

When inserting the plates, make sure that each plate is com-
&CAUTION pletely inserted into the cage (interlocks with the inner cage
tabs).

7 Reorienting the components 15



8 Orientthe floppy disk drive, all 5-inch internal devices and/or blank units
and only PARTIALLY insert them into their 5-inch bays.
PARTIALLY reinsert the componentsin
descending order starting with the floppy
disk drive on top, followed by any 5-inch
internal devices and blank units (if any,
in the bottom bay). Since the cables must
be connected, do not fully insert the com-
ponents.

Depending on the number of devices installed, there may not be
POINT any blank units.

9 Reconnect all 5-inch device cable connections.

If you have some difficulty connecting the cables, slide the
POINT device(s) accordingly to allow space for you to work.

10 Reconnect all floppy disk drive cable connections.

11 Now, fully insert each component (push until they click into place).

e

Al 17
Z,

When installing these components, be careful not to pinch the
ACAUTION cables between the other components.

16

Conversion procedure



Depending on the number of devices installed, there may not be
POINT any blank units.
Reorienting the Operator Panel

1 Disconnect the 4 cable connections (see diagram).

[Operator panel (Face-side)]

30-pin cable
LT ° Jﬂﬂ
5 UL‘ 20-pin cable
al
14

= Q\F‘:ﬁﬂlﬂ

10-pin cable 10-pin cable
(1 pin blocked)

2 Remove the 3 retaining screws (M3) fixing the operator panel.

A_i‘; B2 =
S — -

| : /ﬂ j/.- j?
A0

'\Jg;! /

3 Remove the operator panel.

7 Reorienting the components 17




Reorient the operator panel (rotate 90°) and reinstall it in the server.

Use the 3 screws (M 3) which were
removed in step 2 to fix the operator
panel.

L !
|92z ,,/4/
T/\-'

I
= JLLJA/",/
I—-/
To properly attach, make sure to align the 4 insert tabs on the

&CAUTION underside of the operator panel with their counterparts on the
server.

5 Reconnect all operator panel cable connections (see diagram).

[Operator panel (Face-side)]
30-pin cable
y 4

heE OO ° Mﬂﬁm 20-pin cable

]

” I

5

PTD A

~ AN <
10-pin cable 10-pin cable

(1 pin blocked)

6 Reinstall the system fan unit.
When reinstalling the system fan unit, make sure not to pinch

ACAUTION the cables between other components.

7 Reattach the system fan unit’s plate.
When attaching the plate, make sure to align the 2 plate’s

ACAUTION insert tabs with their counterparts on the server.

18

Conversion procedure



8 Attaching the right side cover

]
Perform the removal procedure in reverse to attach the right side cover to the server. Refer to
"4 Removing the right side cover" (pg 9) for details.
* Do not remove the wrist grounding strap until the side cover
&CAUTION installation is complete.
* Before replacing the right side cover, check to see whether
any tools were left inside the server.
9 Converting the server and installing in the rack
|

Perform the following steps to attach the rack conversion componentsto the server.

1 Attach the front cover brackets on the right and left side of the server.
Fasten each bracket to the side of the
server by the 4 screws (M4) provided.

Right side front cover
bracket

=1llp
=T ;'/“J%
<
= M

8 Attaching the right side cover 19



3 Attach the handle.
Fasten the handle at the front of the server by
the 2 screws (M3) which were removed in
step 2 (above).

4 Separate the inner rail from the slide rail.
Hold the lock pressed (see diagram)
and slowly pull theinner rail outward '
to separate..

Slide rail

20 Conversion procedure



Attach the inner rails to the server.

Fasten the inner rails to the server at the side by the 8 binding head screws (M4) pro-
vided.

Orient the direction of the inner rails so that the open side of the lock is facing the front
of the server (see diagram).

M4 binding head screw

Inner rails

Direction of
lock

[Server front]

9 Converting the server and installing in the rack 21



7 Attach the brackets to the rack cabinet.

Open the front and rear doors on the
rack and extend each rail bracket to
align with the rack width.

[Front] [Rear]

A
-

00 O J 0 0 O

8 Placing the server in the rack.
You can position the server at various
heightsin the rack by aligning the base of
the server to match to any narrow space
(between the rack holes).

[Left side of rack]

f~—— Frame

[Rack support]

Server baseline

22

Conversion procedure



9 Insert the rack nuts and the rail brackets into the rack holes.
The rack hole positionsto insert the rail bracket screws and rack nuts is determined by

server position.
The M6 screws should be inserted in the 3rd and 5th holes up at the front, and the 3rd

and 7th holes at the rear.
The rack nuts (provided with the rack) should be installed in the 20th hole position (from

the bottom) at the front (see diagram).
[Front]

20th slot hole
for rack nuts
3rd and 5th 3rd and 7th
slot hole for
slot hole for

rack nuts
rack nuts

Server bottom
reference lebel

Pl

Screw
M6 screw  holder

10 Re-tighten the loose screws (from Step 6) to securely fix the rail bracket
assembly.

9 Converting the server and installing in the rack 23



11 Reinsert the slide rails to the rail brackets.
Fasten each sliderail to its respective rail bracket by the 5 binding head screws (M4)
provided. It may be necessary to slightly shift the rail and bracket when tightening the
screws (see tdiagram).

Lock (lift upward to release)

Fasten the extended slide rail

Distinguish the left and right guide rails as shown below.

A CAUTION

[Left] = =3 EERLLEY|
Red do!

[Right] = = —i

12 Fully extend the side rails.

Slide rail

24

Conversion procedure



13 Install the server in the rack cabinet.
Properly seat the server into
rail grooves of therail
assembly and push the server
into the rack cabinet.

When sliding the server, make sure you do not get your fingers or
Ac AUTION clothing caught between the cabinet and server.

14 Fasten the server to the rack by 4 screws (M6).

9 Converting the server and installing in the rack 25



10  Re-installing the hard disk units

Be sure to reinstall the hard disk units back to their correct bays

ACAUTION from which they were removed.

Reinstall all hard disk units.
With the plastic lever open, insert ahard Hard disk unit
disk unit into its respective 3.5-inch stor-
age bay as shown in the diagram below.

Secure the hard disk units.
Lower the plastic lever to secure ahard disk in its bay.

Close the hard disk unit cover.
Attach the hard disk unit bay cover by insert-
ing the two hinges of the cover into their
respective slotslocated at the front lower left
and right corners (see diagram).

26

Conversion procedure



11 Fastening the server to the rack

After reinstalling the hard disk units, attach the rack front cover to the server and fasten the
server to the rack.

1

Attach the rack front cover.
Fasten the rack front cover to the front
cover brackets on both sides by the 4
screws (M3) provided.

11 Fastening the server to the rack 27



12 Before turning on the server

Be sure to confirm the following items before turning on the server:

Hard disk units

Item Check
Are all hard disks installed? O
Are they properly installed? O
Cables
Item Check
Are all cable connections correct? O
Is each cable properly seated? O
Are all cables connected? O
Did you disconnect the cables as instructed? O
Did you reconnect the server’s power cable from "1 Pre-work O
preparations"?
Expansion cards
Item Check
Are all expansion cards properly seated in their PCI slots? Some 0
expansion cards may have become loosen while performing the
conversion.
Peripherals
Item Check
Did you reconnect the peripherals disconnected from "1 Pre-work 0

preparations"?

28 Conversion procedure



Appendix

A.1 Server information sheet

Record the following items:
Be careful not to lose this sheet because of the necessary to contact to your maintenance engi-

neer.
Server | Name PRIMERGY MS610
Product ID aGp PG
Serial number
Product Key” — — _
Rack Model
Rack Conversion Kit Type PG-R1CK4

*)Record the product key if there is a product key label affixed on either side
of the server.

29



30



PRIMERGY MS610
gbOoooobobonidPG-R1ICKAD
goooo

Rack Conversion Kitd PG-R1CK40O
USER GUIDE

P3FY-2380-01-00

gooozo0020 20
goooooooboooo

Issued on February, 2002
Issued by FUJITSU LIMITED

oo0o0o00oob0o000oo0o00000o0o000000o00a0
ooo0o0oo0oob00000oo0000000000000b000000000
ooo0oO0oooobO0o0o0ooooboOoOo0oooa

oooooooooo
The contents of this manual may be revised without prior notice.

Fujitsu assumes no liability for damages to third party copyrights or other rights
arising from the use of any information in this manual.

No part of this manual may be reproduced in any form without the prior written per-
mission of Fujitsu.



[e®)
FUJITSU

ooooooooooooooooooooo



	はじめに
	安全上のご注意
	本書の表記について
	本製品の梱包物
	操作方法
	1 変換作業前の準備
	2 フロントカバーの取り外し
	3 内蔵ハードディスクの取り外し
	4 右サイドカバーの取り外し
	5 トップカバーの取り外し
	6 キャスターの取り外し
	7 各ドライブとオペレータパネルの入れ替え
	8 右サイドカバーの取り付け
	9 ラックへの搭載
	10 内蔵ハードディスクの取り付け
	11 ラックフロントカバーの取り付け
	12 電源を入れる前の確認事項

	付録
	1 使用環境シート

	Introduction
	Safety
	Additional information
	Ensuring the package
	Conversion procedure
	1 Pre-work preparations
	2 Removing the front cover
	3 Removing the hard disk units
	4 Removing the right side cover
	5 Removing the top cover
	6 Detaching the casters
	7 Reorienting the components
	8 Attaching the right side cover
	9 Converting the server and installing in the rack
	10 Re-installing the hard disk units
	11 Fastening the server to the rack
	12 Before turning on the server

	Appendix
	A.1 Server information sheet


